AMERICA’S
Latino 4 VOICE Virginia Statewide Gubernatorial 2017 Pre-Election Voter Survey — October 16, 2017

Ql. Many people are busy and don’t get a chance to vote in every election. Thinking about the election coming up on
Tuesday November 7th, what would you say the chances are that you will vote in the election for Governor and other
state offices in virginia - are you...

Virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

AbsoTutely certain 77% 67% 66% 73% 80%
Probably 11% 15% 17% 13% 10%
50 - 50 8% 11% 9%  10% 7%
will not vote 3% 4% 6% 2% 2%
Not sure / Don’t Know 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%

Q2. Thinking about the 2017 election here in virginia, what is the most important issue facing your community that our
elected officials should address? o ] ] )
Virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Better/more jobs / improve the economy 37% 33% 35%  38%  37%
Immigration reform / DREAM Act 11% 32% 14% 5%  11%
Health care cost / access 32% 29% 34%  34%  32%
Education reform / schools 19% 17% 20% 23% 17%
Terrorism / foreign policy 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Housing affordability / mortgages 4% 5% 5% 7% 3%
Corruption in government 8% 5% 4% 6% 9%
Race relations / discrimination 10% 11% 7%  19% 7%
Lower government spending / taxes 15% 12% 10% 7%  18%
Climate change / environment 5% 3% 4% 2% 6%
Criminal justice reform / police 7% 4% 5%  12% 6%
Something else 19% 18% 18% 13% 21%
Trump is problem (any) 12% 12% 14%  17%  10%
Don’t know 8% 9% 13% 6% 8%

Q3. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President? 1Is that:

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Strongly approve 23% 13% 14% 4%  30%
Somewhat approve 18% 11% 16% 6%  22%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 15% 14%  11% 7%
Strongly disapprove 47% 59% 49%  75%  38%
TOTAL APPROVE 41% 24% 30% 11% 52%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 56% 74% 64% 86% 46%
Don’t knOW 3% 2% 7% 4% 2%
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Q4. 1f the 2017 election for Governor was held today and the candidates were (ROTATE: Gillespie/Northam) or Libertarian
Cliff Hyra who would you most likely vote for? ]
virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Gillespie - certain 32% 16% 21% 6% 41%
Gillespie - not-certain 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Undecided - lean Gillespie 6% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Northam - certain 37% 45% 41% 58% 30%
Northam - not-certain 4% 5% 7% 6% 3%
Undecided - Tean Northam 5% 10% 7% 6% 4%
Hyra - certain 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Hyra- not-certain 1% 2% *% - 1%
Undecided - lean Hyra 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
TOTAL GILLESPIE 43% 26% 32% 17% 52%
TOTAL NORTHAM 46% 61% 55% 70%  38%
TOTAL HYRA 4% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Undecided/don’t know 7% 9% 11% 9% 6%

Q5. If the 2017 election for Lieutenant_Governor was held today and the candidates were (ROTATE: Vogel/Fairfax) who
would you most Tikely vote for? oOr, will you not vote in the Lt Governor race?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

vogel - certain 30% 17% 18% 7% 39%
Vogel - not-certain 4% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Undecided - Tean Vvogel 7% 8% 5% 6% 7%
Fairfax - certain 35% 40% 40% 55%  29%
Fairfax — not-certain 5% 5% 8% 6% 5%
Undecided - Tean Fairfax 6% 7% 7% 9% 5%
TOTAL VOGEL 41% 30% 28% 16%  50%
TOTAL FAIRFAX 47% 52% 55% 70% 39%
Not voting for Lt Governor 4% 7% 6% 6% 2%
Undecided/don’t know 8% 11% 11% 8% 8%

Q6. If the 2017 election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were (ROTATE: Adams/Herring) who would
you most Tikely vote for? or, will you not vote in the Attorney General race?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Adams - certain 33% 18% 20% 11% 41%
Adams - not-certain 3% 6% 6% 4% 3%
Undecided - Tean Adams 7% 7% 6% 7% 6%
Herring - certain 37% 39% 39%  55%  31%
Herring - not-certain 5% 8% 5% 7% 4%
Undecided - Tean Herring 5% 6% 6% 5% 5%
TOTAL ADAMS 42% 31% 32%  22%  50%
TOTAL HERRING 46% 52% 49% 67% 40%
Not voting for Attorney General 4% 7% 7% 4% 4%
Undecided/don’t know 7% 10% 11% 7% 6%
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Q7. In the election for virginia House of Delegates, do you plan to vote for the (ROTATE: Democratic/Republican) 1in
your district? Or, are you just going to vote for Governor and skip the House of Delegates races?

Democratic delegate candidate
Republican delegate candidate
Not voting for delegate
Undecided/Don’t know

Refuse

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Q8. Based upon what have you heard about Ed Gillespie’s views on immigrants or_immigration, on a scale of 1
10 being the most pro-immigrant and 1 being the most anti-immigrant, where would you place Ed Gillespie?

Most anti-immigrant 1

OooNoOUVThWwWN

Most pro-immigrant 10
Have not heard/Don’t Know
Mean

Vvirginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

13%
4%
10%
8%
19%
4%
5%
5%
1%
5%
25%
4.58

Q9. Based upon what have you heard about Ralph Northam’s views on immigrants or
with 10 being the most pro-immigrant and 1 being the most anti-immigrant, where

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group

Most anti-immigrant 1

OooONOUVTAWN

Most pro-immigrant 10
Have not heard/Don’t Know
Mean

EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017

virginia

4%
1%
1%
2%
11%
6%
7%
16%
6%
18%
28%
7.25

18%
4%
7%
5%

14%
5%
9%
7%
1%
8%

22%

4.78

7%
9%
6%
3%

15%
5%
7%
5%
4%

10%

29%

5.44

immigration, on
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Latino Asian Am
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4%
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Q8B. Which of the following statements do you agree with most:

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White
The Democratic Party truly cares about 72% - - 72% -
African Americans_and works to make sure our
interests are well represented

The Democratic Party does not care about 23% - - 23% -
African Americans and just wants our votes

The Democratic Party is often times hostile 5% - - 5% -
to, or works against African American

interests

Q9B. Which of the following statements do you agree with most:

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White
The Republican Party truly cares about 11% - - 11% -
African Americans_and works to make sure our
interests are well represented

The Republican Party does not care about 48% - - 48% -
African Americans and just wants our votes

The Republican Party is often times hostile 42% - - 42% -
to, or works against African American

interests

Q10. when it comes to immigration reform, and providing a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants, do you know
if Ralph Northam
Vvirginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Supports comprehensive immigration reform 37% 33% 33%  37%  38%
with a path to citizenship

Opposes comprehensive immigration reform 6% 5% 9% 8% 5%
OR - You don’t really know where he stands 50% 54% 47%  49%  51%
on immigration reform

Other 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Don’t know 5% 4% 9% 3% 5%

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017 p.4
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Qll. which of the following three statements do you generally agree with the most? I'm voting in 2017 because I want to
support:

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

The Democratic candidate 30% 44% 50% 56% 21%
The Republican candidate 23% 14% 17% 6%  29%
The Latino/Asian/Black/people in my community 39% 34% 19% 26%  44%
OTHER 6% 6% 9%  10% 4%
Don’t know 2% 2% 5% 2% 1%

Q12. over the past few months, did anyone from a campaign, political party, or community organization ask you to vote,
or register to vote?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Yes 33% 32% 40% 40% 31%
No 65% 67% 60% 59%  66%
Dbon’t know / can’t remember 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%

Ql3. were you contacted by the Democrats, Republicans, both parties, or by representatives of community organizations?
BASE = CONTACTED TO VOTE/REG TO VOTE

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Democrats 58% 57% 61% 70% 53%
Republicans 42% 31% 40% 30%  48%
Community Organizations / Others 28% 30% 21%  25%  29%
Don’t know 3% 2% 7% 2% 4%
Refused *% 2% - - -

Ql4. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent, or something else?

Vvirginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Republican 29% 17% 20% 5%  38%
Democrat 38% 54% 44%  77%  26%
Independent 25% 22% 28% 11%  29%
Other party/something else 6% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Don’t know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%

Q15. Thinking back over all the times you have voted, have you ever voted for a Republican in any local, state, or
national election?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Yes 73% 53% 63% 37% 86%
No 25% 44% 32% 61% 12%
Don’t recall 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017 p.5
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Ql6. Thinking about the 2017 campaign for Governor of virginia, would you say that Ralph Northam is someone who truly
cares about the Hispanic/Latino/Asian/Black/white community, that he...

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White
Ralph Northam mm-moooo momoo mooooooo oooo oo

Truly cares 47% 40% 37%  55%  46%
Does not care too much 23% 30% 29% 24% 21%
Is hostile 5% 3% 2% 2% 6%
pon’t know 25% 27% 32% 18% 27%

Ql7. Thinking about the 2017 campaign for Governor of virginia, would you say that Ed Gillespie is someone who truly
cares about the Hispanic/Latino/Asian/Black/white community, that he...

] ] virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White
Ed Gillespie ~  mmmmmmmm mmmmm o oo —mm o oo

Truly cares 46% 20% 20%  22%  56%
Does not care too much 26% 39% 40% 45% 19%
Is hostile 6% 16% 7% 13% 4%
Don’t know 22% 25% 33% 20% 22%

Q18. During the 2017 campaign Ralph Northam said he wants to make Vvirginia roads safer by ensuring that immigrants can
apply for drivers licenses if they have been road tested and carry auto insurance. Do these statements make you feel...

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

More enthusiastic about Northam 55% 70% 64% 70%  49%
Less enthusiastic about Northam 30% 24% 19% 18% 35%
It Depends / Don’t know 14% 6% 17%  12%  16%
NET EFFECT +25%  +46% +45% +62% +14%

Q19. During the 2017 campaign Ralph Northam said that young undocumented immigrants who were raised in virginia and
graduated from virginia High Schools should have access to colleges and universities and not be turned away. Do these
statements make you feel...

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

More enthusiastic about Northam 59% 80% 71% 80% 51%
Less enthusiastic about Northam 33% 15% 20% 14% 40%
It Depends / Don’t know 8% 5% 9% 6% 9%
NET EFFECT +26%  +65% +51% +66% +11%

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017 p.6
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Q20. During his campaign for governor, Ed Gillespie recently said that cities which try to help immigrants are actually
promoting violent gangs. He said illegal immigrants are a dangerous threat to public safety, and that immigrants from
Central America are violent gang members who rape and kill people in Vvirginia. Do these statements make you feel...

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

More enthusiastic about Gillespie 31% 17% 30% 18%  36%
Less enthusiastic about Gillespie 61% 76% 56% 75%  56%
It Depends / Don’t know 8% 7% 14% 6% 8%
NET EFFECT -30% -59% -26% -57% -20%

Q21. puring his campaign for governor, Ed Gillespie recently said he is against access to colleges and universities for
undocumented immigrants who grew up in Vvirginia and graduated from high school here. He said no in-state tuition, no
financial aid, and no spots 1in public universities for illegal immigrants. Do these statements make you feel...

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

More enthusiastic about Gillespie 33% 24% 29% 18%  38%
Less enthusiastic about Gillespie 59% 71% 61%  78% 52%
It Depends / Don’t know 8% 5% 10% 5%  10%
NET EFFECT -26% -47% -32% -60% -14%

Q22. How important is the issue of immigration, and what the two candidates for Governor say about immigration in your
decision to vote, and who to vote for in this election?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

The most important issue 12% 28% 14%  17% 9%
one of the important issues 46% 46% 42%  44%  47%
Somewhat important 30% 18% 28%  26%  32%
Not really important 10% 8% 13%  11%  10%
Don’t know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%

Q23. Now take a moment to think about all the people in your family, your friends, co-workers, and other people you
know. Do you happen to know somebody who is an undocumented immigrant?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Yes 24% 48% 22%  21%  24%
No 62% 37% 64% 67%  62%
Don’t know 14% 14% 13%  12%  14%

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017 p.7
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Q24. when it comes to news and information about politics and elections, how often do you use or rely on
[Spanish/Asian] Tlanguage television or radio programs, websites, or newspapers?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Every day 18% 21% 16% - -
Few times per week 16% 20% 11% - -
once per week 10% 12% 8% - -
Few times per month 9% 11% 6% - -
Few times per year 11% 11% 11% - -
Never 35% 25% 46% - -
Don’t know 1% *% 1% - -

Q25. Thinking about the upcoming 2017 election for governor, do you feel 1ike it is MORE important that you vote 1in
this election compared to the last race for governor back in 20137

Vvirginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

More important this year, 2017 52% 61% 63% 65% 47%
More important in 2013 4% 5% 3% 6% 3%
No difference/same 42% 30% 28%  27%  47%
Don’t know 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%

Q26. What 1is different about 2017 that makes it more important for you to vote in this election? [OPEN ENDED]
BASE = 2017 ELECTION FOR GOV MORE IMPORTANT

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Against/stop Trump 38% 40% 42%  47%  33%
Fight back against discrimination 29% 34% 32%  33%  26%
Support Northam 15% 13% 18% 17%  15%
Support Gillespie 17% 6% 12% 6%  23%
Stop Northam 10% 3% 6% 3%  14%
Stop Gillespie 10% 7% 10% 6% 12%
Other 18% 25% 16% 14%  20%
Don’t Know 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Refused 1% - - - 1%

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017 p.8
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Q27. As you may have heard, President Trump has ended the deferred action for childhood arrivals program - or DACA -
that provided temporary legal work permits to undocumented immigrant young adults, called dreamers. Without DACA, about
800,000 people who had completed the application process and passed a thorough background check, will no longer be able

to work legally, and will be at risk for deportation. Do you agree or disagree with President Trump’s decision to end
DACA?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Strongly agree 24% 13% 15%  10%  30%
Somewhat agree 14% 11% 14%  10%  15%
Somewhat disagree 11% 9% 15%  10%  11%
Strongly disagree 46% 65% 47%  68%  38%
TOTAL AGREE 38% 24% 29%  19%  44%
TOTAL DISAGREE 57% 74% 62% 78% 50%
Don’t Know 5% 2% 8% 2% 6%

Q28. From what you have heard or seen about the protests and events in Charlottesville, virginia a few weeks ago, do
you feel President Trump's response to the violence in Charlottesville has been strong enough, or not strong enough?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Strongly enough 36% 22% 21%  13%  45%
Not strong enough 58% 73% 69% 84%  49%
Don’t Know 6% 5% 10% 3% 6%

Q29. Republican candidate Ed Gillespie says he wants virginia to_keep their Confederate Monuments and Statues to honor
the Southern Generals in the Civil war. Does this make you more Tlikely or less Tikely to support Gillespie for
Governor?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Much more likely to support Gillespie 29% 21% 13% 11%  35%
Somewhat more 1ikely to support Gillespie 21% 15% 14%  10%  24%
Somewhat less Tikely to support Gillespie 13% 15% 19% 17%  12%
Much less Tikely to support Gillespie 27% 34% 30%  52%  19%
Don’t know 11% 16% 24%  10%  10%
NET EFFECT +/-0% -13% -32% -48% +28%

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017 p.9
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Q30. Today, some people argue that we should not have statues honoring people who were racists and were in favor of
slavery. Republican candidate Ed Gillespie says he wants virginia to keep their Confederate Monuments and Statues to
honor the Southern Generals in the Civil war. Does this make you more likely or less likely to support Gillespie for
Governor?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

Virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Much more likely to support Gillespie 29% 14% 22% 7%  37%
Somewhat more likely to support Gillespie 18% 14% 16% 11%  21%
Somewhat less Tikely to support Gillespie 17% 19% 19% 16% 17%
Much Tess Tikely to support Gillespie 26% 39% 27% 57%  15%
Don’t know 10% 13% 15% 9%  10%
NET EFFECT +4%  -30% -8% -55% +26%

Q31. Do you approve or disapprove of some NFL players kneeling during the national anthem as a protest against racial
inequality in the American criminal justice system?

virginia Latino Asian Am AfAm White

Strongly approve 64% - - 64% -
Somewhat approve 16% - - 16% -
Somewhat disapprove 6% - - 6% -
Strongly disapprove 9% - - 9% -
TOTAL APPROVE 80% - - 80% -
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 16% - - 16% -
Don’t know 4% - - 4% -

N=1,600 total; n=400 per group EMBARGOED UNTIL TUES 10-17-2017 p.10



